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Becky Armstrong

From: Becky Armstrong [bmolina@siu.edu]
Sent: Thursday, December 13, 2012 12:03 PM
To: Anthony Fleege (splash@siu.edu); Blaine Bartholomew (bbartholomew@siumed.edu); 

Brooke Thibeault; Bruce DeVantier (bdevanti@siu.edu); Carolyn Kingcade 
(kgcade@siu.edu); Connie Baker (cjbaker@siu.edu); David Johnson (mjohnson@siu.edu); 
Diane Muzio (dmuzio@siu.edu); Douglas Lind; Ed Heist (edheist@siu.edu); Edward 
Gershburg (egershburg@siumed.edu); Eric Holzmueller (eholzmue@siu.edu); Farid 
Kadyrov (fkadyrov@siu.edu); George Boulukos (boulukos@siu.edu); Holly Hurlburt 
(hurlburt@siu.edu); Ira Altman (ialtman@siu.edu); James Phegley 
(phegley@engr.siu.edu); James Wall (jwall@siu.edu); jmaclean@siumed.edu; John Legier 
<jlegier@siu.edu>; Jyotsna Kapur; kanderson@geo.siu.edu; Kimberly Asner-Self 
(kasner@siu.edu); Mark Dolan (mjdolan@mac.com); Meera Komarraju <meerak@siu.edu>; 
Michelle Kibby (mkibby@siu.edu); Mingqing Xiao (mxiao@math.siu.edu); Nicole Roberts 
(nroberts@siumed.edu); Punit Kohli (pkohli@chem.siu.edu); Qingfeng Ge 
<qge@chem.siu.edu>; Rachel Whaley (rwhaley@siu.edu); Stacy Thompson 
(stacyt@siu.edu); Stephanie Graves; Terri Wilson (wilson@siu.edu); Terry Clark; 
Tsuchin Chu <tchu@siu.edu>

Subject: FS-UEPC resolution on DFLL
Attachments: RobertsRulePages 400-401.pdf

Forwarded on behalf of Faculty Senate President Meera Komarraju: 

__________________________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________ 

Dear Senators, 

 

As you all know, on Tuesday, (12/11/2012), the Faculty Senate reviewed and voted on a resolution presented by 
the UEPC regarding the Department of Foreign Languages and Literatures [DFLL].   

The vote tallied at the time was: 8 in favor, 6 opposed, and 7 abstaining.  Based on an erroneous reading of 
Robert's Rules of Order (RRO) at the time, abstentions were counted as part of the vote, and the motion was 
announced to have failed. 

  

Subsequently, based on a request from some senators, the Executive Council has further reviewed RRO and 
found that the initial reading was in error.  Abstentions should not have been counted.  The relevant passage is 
as follows: 

  

“The word majority means "more than half"' and when the term majority vote is used without 
qualification—as in the case of the basic requirement—it means more than half of the votes cast by 
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persons legally entitled to vote, excluding blanks or abstentions, at a regular or properly called meeting at 
which a quorum is present.”   

Robert’s Rules of Order, page 400 §44.   

  

Based on this information, it is apparent that the will of the Senate, as expressed by the tally of ballots originally 
cast at the meeting, is that the resolution passed.  We will amend the record to correctly reflect the outcome of 
the vote that was taken. 

  

We apologize to the Senate, and the faculty affected, for this error. 

 

Sincerely, 

  

Meera Komarraju 

President, Faculty Senate 
 
--  
Meera Komarraju, Ph.D. 
Distinguished Teacher 
Associate Professor, Psychology &  
Associate Dean, CoLA, Student & Curricular Affairs 
 
Psychology office: Life Sciences II, 229D; Phone: 618-453-3543 
CoLA office: Faner 2433; Phone: 618-453-1690 
Southern Illinois University Carbondale 
Carbondale, IL 62901 
 






